

Scottish Handball Terms and Conditions of Membership

Version:	1
Adopted on:	Pending
Last reviewed on:	Pending
Next review date:	Pending

1. Introduction:

By virtue of being a Member of Scottish Handball, Members agree to bind and adhere to the SHA Articles of Association and the organisation's Code of Conduct.

The following Terms and Conditions are adopted by Scottish Handball as an addendum to the Articles of Association and are applicable to all affiliated Scottish Handball Members.

2. Membership Affiliation Period:

- Your membership affiliation to Scottish Handball runs from August 1 to July 31 each year, unless otherwise agreed.
- Membership is not valid unless paid in full.
- Membership is not transferable.
- Membership shall cease upon death, resignation, expulsion, or failure to pay fees in full.

3. Membership Fees:

Membership Fees are set by Scottish Handball at its AGM and fixed for the duration of the Membership Affiliation Period, unless otherwise agreed. Membership Fees are non-refundable.

4. Insurance:

Insurance is included in your membership benefits and is only accessible if individual membership fees are paid in full.

5. Policy

Members shall be knowledgeable of and comply with all Scottish Handball's policies, terms and conditions, and guidelines.

6. UK Anti-Doping





The UK-Anti Doping Rules apply to all members participating in handball for a minimum of 12 months from the commencement of membership.

7. Privacy:

Your personal information will be used in accordance with the Scottish Handball's Privacy Notice.

8. Amendments:

Scottish Handball reserve the right to amend these Terms and Conditions with or without notice to you from time to time. Any such amendment shall be effective once the revised Terms have been posted on the Scottish Handball Website, and it shall be your responsibility to check these Terms and Conditions for any such amendments.

To the extent that any amendment to the Terms and Conditions affects your rights or responsibilities in connection with your Membership, Scottish Handball shall notify you of such changes in advance of them becoming effective.

Scottish Handball reserves the right to re-brand Membership products at any time.

9. Contact

For further information please contact: Email: <u>office@scottishhandball.com</u>



